Water & Electric System Project  (1,698)
  Caribbean Basin Initiative  (58,082)
  Gr Bond Proceeds  (4,573)
  Saint John Capital Improvement  (19,801)
  Disaster Relief Fund  (519)
  St Croix Capital Improvement  (3,124)
  District Portable Water Fund  (67)
  Federal Grants All Except Doe  (305)
  Paternity & Child Support  (11,124)
  Central Warehouse  (170)
  Transportation Revolving  (985)
  Data Processing Revolving  (215)
  Public Transit  (9,697)
  Home/Aged Revolving Non-Lapsing  (365)
  Tourism Ad Revolving  (9,250)
  Water Purchases Revolving Fund  (77)
  Asset Recovery Fund  (798)
  Transportation Trust Fund Non-Lapsing  (39,629)
  Industrial Development  (1,682)
  Vi Waste Water Corr Act Non-Lapsing  (3,226)
  Total Fund Deficit $(735,017)

Government of the United States Virgin Islands

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (continued)

1208-1380573  133

17. Restatements of Net Assets

Component Units

Beginning net assets of three discretely presented component units were restated to correct
material errors identified in prior years as follows (expressed in thousands):

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Virgin Islands Port Authority 240,560$   1,560$   242,120$
Economic Development Authority 2,724   11,864   14,588
Waste Management Authority 9,046   561   9,607
Other component units 413,753   –   413,753
Net Assets 666,083$   13,985$   680,068$

Component Unit

Beginning Net Assets

18. Subsequent Events

Primary Government

On October 9, 2010, the PFA authorized a $45.0 million letter of credit facility with Banco
Popular de Puerto Rico, to fund the Insurance Guaranty Fund reserve account, which previously
had consisted of certificates of deposit.  The released certificates of deposit were subsequently
utilized on October 14, 2010 for the payment of $36.5 million in retroactive wages and $8.5
million in related payroll costs.

On November 4, 2010, PFA entered into the Subordinated Lien Revenue Bond Anticipation
Notes (the Series 2010A Notes), which modified and amended the Series 2009B Notes,